GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT BRANCH Civil Secretariat, J&K ******

Subject: Transfers & Postings.

Government Order No. 35子 -JK(HME) of 2023 Dated: 2.7 .04.2023

In the interest of administration and patient care, the following transfers and postings of I/C District Ayush Officers (Ayurveda/Unani) are hereby ordered with immediate effect:-

		AYURVEDIC	STREAM
S. No.	Name of the Officer	Present place of posting	New place of Posting
	Dr. Suresh Kumar Sharma	Awaiting orders of adjustment	I/c Controller, Provincial Stores Ayush, Jammu. He will also look after the routine work of the office of Deputy Director, Ayush, Jammu (Ayurveda) in addition to his own duties.
	Dr. Vandana Dogra	Awaiting orders of adjustment	I/c District Ayush Officer, Jammu. She will look after the routine work of the office of Medical Superintendent, Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Jammu in addition to her own duties.
	Dr. Ajay Kumar Tickoo	Awaiting orders of adjustment	I/c District Ayush Officer, Doda
4.	Dr. Surekha Pandita	Awaiting orders of adjustment	I/c District Ayush Officer, Udhampur
5.	Dr. Rakesh	Awaiting orders of adjustment	I/c District Ayush Officer, Kathua
6.	Dr. Sanjay Kumar Raina	Awaiting orders of adjustment	I/c District Ayush Officer, Poonch
7.	Dr. Rakesh Kumar Shan	I/c District Ayush Officer Udhampur	I/c District Ayush Officer, Rajouri

Deen

Page 1 of 3

Vin

	UNANI STREAM				
S. No.	Name of the Officer	Present place of posting	New place of posting		
	Dr. Nuzhat Bashir Shah	Awaiting orders of adjustment	I/c District Ayush Officer, Srinagar. She will also look after the routine work of the office of Deputy Director, Ayush, Kashmir (Unani) in addition to her own duties.		
		orders of adjustment	I/c Controller Provincial Stores Ayush, Kashmir		
	Dr. Rohilanaz Khan	Awaiting orders of adjustment	I/c District Ayush Officer, Budgam		
4.					
5.	Dr. Raja Amjad Ali Khan	District Ayush Officer Budgam	I/c District Ayush Officer, Kupwara. He shall take over the charge of post after the retirement on superannuation of Dr. Farooq Iqbal, Medical Officer (temporarily holding the charge of DAO) w.e.f. 01.05.2023.		
6.			I/c District Ayush Officer, Anantnag		
100 - 100		_	I/c District Ayush Officer, Baramulla		

However, the aforesaid arrangement shall be purely on temporary basis and subject to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending before the court(s) of law and shall not confer any right upon

like

Page 2 of 3

the officer(s) to claim preferential treatment at the time of formal placement/promotion/ regularization which shall be made strictly in accordance with rules.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government

No. HD-Ism/47/2023-02 (CC:7160231) Copy to the:- Dated: 27.04.2023

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- Joint Secretary (JK&L), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K.
- 4. Director, Ayush, J&K.
- 5. OSD to the Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 6. PS to Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department.
- 7. Concerned.
- & I/C Website H&ME.
 - 9. Government Order file/Stock file/Monday Return file.

(Waqar Talib) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government